Floor, F Wing, Lodha Vihar CHSL, Near Rotex Company, Bhopar Road, Dombivli (East) – 421201, and (3) 
Mr. Surajkumar Udaykumar Mehta, S/o Udaykumar J Mehta, residing at Flat No. 202, 2nd Floor, F Wing, 
Lodha Vihar CHSL, Near Rotex Company, Bhopar Road, Dombivli (East) – 421201 to repay the amount 
mentioned in the notice being Rs. 36,64,217.90 (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Seventeen and Paisa Ninety Only) together with interest and costs within 60 days from the 
date of receipt of the said notice being the amount due under Federal Housing Loan with Loan Account 
number 13587300004505 , Home Plus Top Up Equity loan with number 13587600002910 , CC Federal

[...]

The undersigned hereby give notice to the borrowers/defaulters and general public that the Bank has 
decided to sell on 21.02.2026, the property described herein below on “AS IS WHERE IS” “AS IS WHAT 
IS” & “WHATEVER THERE IS” basis under Rules 8 & 9 of the said Rules for realizing the dues of                
Rs.54,30,945.70 (Rupees Fifty Four Lakhs Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Five and Paisa Seventy 
Only) as on 31/07/2025 (claim amount as per Original Application filed before Hon’ble Debts Recovery 
Tribunal – 3, Mumbai, O.A No.1340 of 2025) together with further interest and cost/other charges 
thereon due from the borrowers under respective loan accounts in the name of borrowers/defaulters,

[...]

Thane, Sub. Registration District Kalyan 
and bounded on the East by Open Land, on the South by E Wing, on the West by Society Garden and on 
the North by Road. 

Terms and Conditions 

1. The Reserve price below which the property will not be sold is Rs.32,80,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Two lakhs Eighty Thousand Only). 

2. The property will be sold by e-auction through the Bank’s approved service provider M/S E-
Procurement Technologies Ltd. – Auction Tiger on 21.02.2026 between 11.30 AM to 1.30 PM 
under the supervision of the Authorised officer of the Federal Bank Limited.

[...]

the portal https:// federalbank.auctiontiger.net. Bids submitted otherwise shall not be eligible for 
consideration.  

6. The EMD shall be remitted through EFT/NEFT/RTGS to the Federal Bank account no. A/c No 

14030051030001, IFSC Code No. FDRL0001403 as mentioned above for Rs.3,28,000/- (Rupees 
Three Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Only), before 3.00 PM on 20.02.2026, being earnest money 
deposit (EMD) equivalent to 10% of the Reserve Price of the property, which is refundable if the 
tender is not accepted. 

7. The incremental Bid amount will be in the multiple of Rs.5,000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand Only).

[...]

The Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien and encumbrance, property tax or 
any other dues etc. to the Govt. or anybody in respect of the property under sale. The society 
charges and the other encumbrances shall be borne by the purchaser of the property. Outstanding 
Society dues as on 01-06-2023 is Rs.2,13,698/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred 
and Ninety-Eight only). 

11. The Authorized Officer has the absolute right to accept or reject the bid/ all or any tender 

including the highest tender or adjourn/postpone/cancel the sale without assigning any reason. 
The decision of the Authorized Officer/Bank shall be final.